
Agenda Item #: ~ A • ~ PALM BEACH COUNTY ~ _. ,,.. 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: 12/04/07 

Department: Administration 

[ X ] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: The first amendment to 
the Contract for Consulting/Professional Services dated January 10, 2006 (R2006-
0119) with Kathleen Owens relating to a fire rescue minimum level of service and emergency communications. This amendment extends the agreement for twelve (12) 
months until December 31, 2008 and increases the hourly rate by 5%, for a not to exceed amount of $ 8,593.50 for Consultant's fees and $600 for expenses for a total not to exceed amount of $9,193.50 for the extension period. 

Summary: In 2006, Ms. Kathleen Owens was retained by the Board to provide assistance to the Fire Rescue Level of Service Committee. The original contract's term was for a two-year period, expiring December 31 , 2007, with a not to exceed amount of 
$18,960. This amendment will increase the consultant's hourly rate by 5%; however, the total contract not to exceed amount of $18,960 will remain the same, including the extension period. While the Fire Rescue Level of Service Committee has made 
significant progress, there are still several tasks that have not yet been completed. Key among these issues is the development of a response time methodology and standard 
for the entire region by October, 2009. The Fire Rescue Level of Service Committee is recommending Ms. Owens' contract be extended until December 31, 2008 to assist with the finalization of these final important tasks. Countywide {SB) 

Background and Justification: 
Over the past two years, the Fire Rescue Level of Service Committee has been utilizing 
the services of Kathleen Owens to assist the Level of Service Committee, sub­committees and local jurisdictions in complying with the uniform level of service 
standards and researching alternative deployment strategies. As the Level of Service Committee continues with its work plan, they would like to continue to utilize Ms. Owens' services. 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment to contract 
2. Original Contract (R2006-0119) 

--------------------============================================= 
Recommended by: ____________________ _ 

Department Director 

Approved By: /h (/ · / _ .,. 
r 

Date 

11/t-,/07 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) _____________ _ 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes _ _ _ No 
Budget Account No.: 

General Fund - _ Dept __ Unit __ Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No fiscal impact. Although this amendment will increase the rate by 5%, the total 
contract amount of $18,960 will remain the same. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Budget and/or Contract Development and Control Comments : 

B. 

C. 

. ~,OFMB/Budget 
,\~ .t(o,O, 
Legal Sufficiency: 

~ 1SlA/V'vrw-t?J~07 
Assistant County Attorney 

Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 

This amendm~nt complies with 
our review requirements. 

v4f fk fr~ ~f- a1t.1 v--
~~I f(e_ ~~(.-()""-a 

/11+ ~?~-



FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSUL TING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

(R2006--0119) 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, dated , to the Contract for - - --- -
Consulting/Professional Services, (R2006-0119) by and between Palm Beach County, a 

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and 

Kathleen Owens, located at 1322 Thornridge Lane, Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411, 

an individual authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

"CONSUL TANT". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into that certain Contract for 

Consulting/Professional Services dated January 10, 2006, (R2006-0119) hereinafter 

referred to as the "CONTRACT", under which the CONSULTANT is to provide 

professional/consultation services to the Level of Service Committee in the area of fire, 

emergency medical services and emergency communications; and 

WHEREAS, the original tenn of said CONTRACT was January 1, 2006 to 

December 31, 2007; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the CONTRACT to extend its term and 

increase the hourly fee paid to CONSULTANT; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement 

expressed herein, the COUNTY and the CONSUL TANT agree as follows: 

1. The CONTRACT is hereby extended for an additional twelve (12) month 

period to expire on December 31, 2008. 

1 



2. During this twelve (12) month extension period, Exhibit "A" Scope of Work is 

hereby replaced with Exhibit "A" Scope of Work, dated January 1, 2008, 

attached to this First Amendment. 

3. During this twelve (12) month extension period, the total amount to be paid by 

COUNTY under the CONTRACT and this First Amendment shall not exceed 

$8,593.50 for Consultant's fees and $600 for expenses 

4. The COUNTY's performance and obligation to pay under the CONTRACT 

and the First Amendment is contingent upon an annual appropriation for its 

purpose by the Board of County Commissioners. 

5. This First Amendment shall take effect on January 1, 2008. 

All other provisions of the CONTRACT are hereby confirmed, and except as 

provided for herein are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 

and effect, during the extension period; provided, however, that in the event of any 

conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the CONTRACT, then this 

First Amendment shall control. 

(REMAINDER OF THE PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY) 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach 

County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY, and 

CONSULTANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _ _ _ ____ _ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By iQ-\Ol.r.. /6<.A.AA. tw?---
Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS ANz;;;y;zs ✓ 

By, tJ~ 

3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS: 

By: __________ _ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

CONSUL TANT: 

By:~ ~ 
Kathleen Owens 



SCOPE OF WORK 

January 1, 2008 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Consultant will assist the Fire-Rescue Level of Service Committee, and 
sub-committees in developing policies/procedures and/or an implementation plan 
relating to a countywide minimum level of service and emergency 
communications. The consultant may also assist in the analysis of response 
time data and development of a response time level of service standard. Tasks 
will include attendance at the Level of Service Committee meetings and sub­
committee meetings, developing agendas, coordinating committee assignments 
and work plan activities, preparing quarterly reports and updates, researching 
items and summarizing activities of the Level of Service Committee, compiling 
information submitted by providers for Level of Service Committee action; 
assisting with the development of regional policies and procedures; and 
analyzing emergency incident data. 

Total Contract $18,960.00 
Amount already_ disbursed (9 766.50) 
Amount available for First Amendment $9,193.50 

Amended rate $53.55 per hour for $8,593.50 
approximately 160.476 hours 
Expenses {copying, postage) 600.00 
Total Amount for First Amendment $9,193.50 

4 



CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Contract is made as of the ___ day o. 1 O 2006 2006, by and between Palm Beach County, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 
as the COUNTY, and KATHLEEN OWENS, an individual authorized to do business in the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as the CONSULT ANT. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the CONSUL TANT agree as 
follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES 

The CONSULT ANT'S responsibility under this Contract is to provide professional/consultation services in the 
area of fire, emergency medical services and emergency communications, as more specifically set forth in the 
Scope of Work detailed in Exhibit "A". 

The COUNTY'S representative/liaison during the performance of this Contract shall be: 
Brad Merriman. Assistant County Administrator. telephone no. 561-355-4019. 

The CONSULTANT'S representative/liaison during the performance of this Contract shall be: 
Kathleen Owens. Consultant. telephone no. 561-310-9691. 

ARTICLE 2 - TERM 

The CONSULT ANT shall commence services on January I. 2006 and complete all services by December 31. 2007. 

ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT 

A. 

B. 

C. 

The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this Contract for all services and materials 
including, if applicable, "out of pocket" expenses (specified in paragraph C below) shall not exceed a 
total contract amount of Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($18,960.00). The 
CONSULT ANT shall notify the COUNTY's representative in writing when 90% of the "not to exceed 
amount" has been reached. The CONSULTANT will bill the COUNTY on a monthly basis for hours 
worked and services rendered toward the completion of the Scope of Work. 

Invoices received from the CONSULT ANT pursuant to this Contract will be reviewed and approved by 
the COUNTY's representative, to verify that services have been rendered in conformity with the 
Contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the Finance Department for payment. Invoices will 
normally be paid within thirty (30) days following the COUNTY representative's approval. 

"Out-of-pocket" expenses will be reimbursed up to an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Dollars 
($600.00). and in accordance with the list of the types and amounts of expenditures eligible for 
reimbursement as set forth in Exhibit "A". All requests for payment of "out-of-pocket" expenses 
eligible for reimbursement under the terms of this Contract shall include copies of paid receipts, 
invoices, or other documentation acceptable to the Palm Beach County Finance Department. Such 
documentation shall be sufficient to establish that the expense was actually incurred and necessary in the 
perfonnance of the Scope of Work described in this Contract. Any other expenses such as per diem, 
mileage, meals, or lodging expenses shall be the responsibility of the Consultant. 

1 



D. Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the CONSUL TANT will 
clearly state "final invoice" on the CONSULTANT'S final/last billing to the COUNTY. This shall 
constitute CONSULTANT'S certification that all services have been properly performed and all charges 
and costs have been invoiced to Palm Beach County. Any other charges not properly included on this 
final invoice are waived by the CONSULTANT. 

ARTICLE 4 - TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATE 

Signature of this Contract by the CONSULT ANT shall also act as the execution of a truth-in-negotiation certificate certifying that the wage rates, over-bead charges, and other costs used to determine the compensation provided for in this Contract are accurate, complete and current as of the date of the Contract and no higher than those charged the CONSULTANT'S most favored customer for the same or substantially similar service. 

The said rates and costs shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the rates and costs were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. The COUNTY shall exercise its rights under this Article 4 within three (3) years following final payment. 

ARTICLE 5-TERMINATION 

This Contract may be terminated by the CONSULTANT upon sixty (60) days prior written notice to the 
COUNTY's representative in the event of substantial failure by the COUNTY to perform in accordance with the terms of this Contract through no fault of the CONSULT ANT. It may also be terminated, in whole or in part, 
by the COUNTY, with or without cause, immediately upon written notice to the CONSULTANT. Unless the 
CONSUL TANT is in breach of this Contract, the CONSULTANT shall be paid for services rendered to the COUNTY'S satisfaction through the date of termination. After receipt of a Termination Notice and except as 
otherwise directed by the COUNTY the CONSULTANT shall: 

A. Stop work on the date and to the extent specified. 

B. Terminate and settle all orders and subcontracts relating to the performance of the terminated 
work. 

C. Transfer all work in process, completed work, and other materials related to the terminated work 
to the COUNTY. 

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not been terminated. 

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL 

All of the services required hereunder shall be performed solely by CONSULT ANT personally and to the 
highest professional standards in the field. CONSULT ANT shall not use any subcontractor to perform the 
services required hereunder. While on COUNTY premises, CONSUL TANT shall comply with all COUNTY 
requirements governing conduct, safety and security. 

2 



ARTICLE 7-FEDERAL AND STATE TAX 

The COUNTY is exempt from payment of Florida State Sales and Use Truces. The COUNTY will sign an exemption certificate submitted by the CONSULT ANT. The CONSULT ANT shall not be exempted from paying sales true to its suppliers for materials used to fulfill contractual obligations with the COUNTY, nor is the CONSULT ANT authorized to use the COUNTY'S True Exemption Number_ in securing such materials. 

The CONSULT ANT shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its employees' payroll, payroll taxes, and benefits with respect to this contract. 

ARTICLE 8 - AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 

The COUNTY'S performance and obligation to pay under this contract for subsequent fiscal years is contingent upon annual appropriations for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners. 

ARTICLE 9 - INSURANCE 

A. CONSULT ANT shall, at its sole expense, agree to maintain in full force and effect at all times during 
the life of this Contract, insurance coverages and limits (including endorsements), as described herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as COUNTY'S review or acceptance of insurance maintained by CONSULT ANT are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the 
liabilities and obligations assumed by CONSULT ANT under the contract. 

B. Commercial General Liability CONSULTANT shall maintain Commercial General Liability at a limit 
of liability not less than $500,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage shall not contain any endorsement excluding Contractual Liability or Cross Liability unless granted in writing by County' s Risk 
Management Department. CONSUL TANT shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

C. Business Automobile Liability CONSULTANT shall maintain Business Automobile Liability at a limit 
of liability not less than $250,000 Bodily Injury per person, $500,000 Bodily Injury per accident and $25,000 Property Damage each per accident for all owned, non-owned and hired automobiles. In the event CONSULTANT doesn't own any automobiles, the Business Auto Liability requirement shall be amended allowing CONSULTANT to agree to maintain only Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability. This 
amended requirement may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability, or 
separate Business Auto coverage form. CONSULT ANT shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

D. Worker's Compensation Insurance & Employers Liability CONSULTANT shall maintain Worker' s 
Compensation & Employers Liability in accordance with Florida Statute Chapter 440. CONSULT ANT 
shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

E. Professional Liability (Not Applicable) 

F. Additional Insured CONSULTANT shall endorse the COUNTY as an Additional Insured with a CG 
2026 Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization endorsement, or its equivalent, to the 
Commercial General Liability. The Additional Insured endorsement shall read "Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners. a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers. Employees 
and Agents." CONSULTANT shall provide the Additional Insured endorsements coverage on a primary basis. 

3 



G. Waiver of Subrogation CONSUL TANT hereby waives any and all rights of Subrogation against the 
County, its officers, employees and agents for each required policy. When required by the insurer, or 
should a policy condition not permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation 
without an endorsement, then CONSULT ANT shall agree to notify the insurer and request the policy be 
endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver 
of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy, which a condition to the policy specifically 
prohibits such an endorsement, or voids coverage should CONSULTANT enter into such an agreement 
on a pre-loss basis. 

H. Certificate(s) of Insurance Prior to execution of this Contract, CONSULT ANT shall deliver to the COUNTY'S representative as identified in Article 25, a Certificate(s) of Insurance evidencing that all 
types and amounts of insurance coverages required by this Contract have been obtained and are in full 
force and effect. Such Certificate(s) of Insurance shall include a minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to 
notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of coverage. 

I. Umbrella or Excess Liability If necessary, CONSULTANT may satisfy the minimum limits required 
above for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, and Employer's Liability 
coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella or Excess Liability shall have an Aggregate 
limit not less than the highest "Each Occurrence" limit for either Commercial General Liability, 
Business Auto Liability, or Employer's Liability. The COUNTY shall be specifically endorsed as an "Additional Insured" on the Umbrella or Excess Liability, unless the Certificate of Insurance notes the 
Umbrella or Excess Liability provides coverage on a "Follow-Form" basis. 

J. Right to Review COUNTY, by and through its Risk Management Department, in cooperation with the 
contracting/monitoring department, reserves the right to review, modify, reject or accept any required 
policies of insurance, including limits, coverages, or endorsements, herein from time to time throughout 
the term of this Contract. COUNTY reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject any 
insurer providing coverage because of its poor financial condition or failure to operate legally. 

ARTICLE 10 - INDEMNIFICATION 

CONSUL TANT shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its agents, employees and 
elected officers harmless from and against all claims, liability, expense, loss, cost, damages or causes of action of every kind or character, including attorney's fees and costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising during and as a result of their performance of the terms of this Contract or due to the acts or omissions of CONSULT ANT. 

ARTICLE 11 - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

The COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT each binds itself and its partners, successors, executors, administrators 
and assigns to the other party and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other 
party, in respect to all covenants of this Contract. Except as above, neither the COUNTY nor the CONSULT ANT shall assign, sublet, convey or transfer its interest in this Contract without the prior written 
consent of the other. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of the COUNTY, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone 
other than the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT. 

4 



ARTICLE 12 - REMEDIES 

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action necessary to enforce the Contract will be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof. 

ARTICLE 13 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

The CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of services required hereunder, as provided for in Chapter 112, Part Ill, Florida Statutes. The CONSULTANT further represents that ·no person having any such conflict of interest shall be employed for said performance of services. 

The CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY's representative, in writing, by certified mail, of all potential conflicts of interest of any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence the CONSULT ANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that the CONSULT ANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute a conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT. The COUNTY agrees to notify the CONSULT ANT of its opinion by certified mail within thirty (30) days of receipt of notification by the CONSULTANT. If, in the opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance would not constitute a conflict of interest by the CONSUL TANT, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULT ANT shall, at its option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance and it shall be deemed not in conflict of interest with respect to services provided to the COUNTY by the CONSULT ANT under the terms of this Contract. 

ARTICLE 14 - EXCUSABLE DELAYS 

The CONSUL TANT shall not be considered in default by reason of any failure in perfonnance if such failure arises out of causes reasonably beyond the control of the CONSULT ANT or its subcontractors and without their fault or negligence. Such causes include, but are not limited to, acts of God, force majeure, natural or public health emergencies, labor disputes, freight embargoes, and abnormally severe and unusual weather conditions. 

Upon the CONSULT ANT'S request, the COUNTY shall consider the facts and extent of any failure to perform the work and, if the CONSULT ANT'S failure to perfonn was without it or its subcontractors fault or negligence, the Contract Schedule and/or any other affected provision of this Contract shall be revised accordingly, subject to the COUNTY'S rights to change, terminate, or stop any or all of the work at any time. 

ARTICLE 15 - ARREARS 

The CONSULTANT shall not pledge the COUNTY'S credit or make it a guarantor of payment or surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment, lien, or any form of indebtedness. The CONSULT ANT further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Contract. 

5 



ARTICLE 16 - DISCLOSURE AND OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

The CONSULT ANT shall deliver to the COUNTY's representative for approval and acceptance, and before 
being eligible for final payment of any amounts due, all documents and materials prepared by and for the 
COUNTY under this Contract. 

To the extent allowed by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, all written and oral information not in the public domain 
or not previously known, and all information and data obtained, developed, or supplied by the COUNTY or at 
its expense will be kept confidential by the CONSULT ANT and will not be disclosed to any other party, directly or indirectly, without the COUNTY'S prior written consent unless required by a lawful court order. All 
drawings, maps, sketches, programs, data base, reports and other data developed, or purchased, under this Contract for or at the COUNTY'S expense shall be and remain the COUNTY'S property and may be reproduced 
and reused at the discretion of the COUNTY. 

All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made herein, or otherwise made in writing by any party pursuant hereto, including but not limited to any representations made herein relating to disclosure or ownership of documents, shall survive the execution and delivery of this Contract and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. 

ARTICLE 17 - INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP 

The CONSUL TANT is, and shall be, in the performance of all work services and activities under this Contract, an Independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or servant of the COUNTY. All persons engaged in any of the work or services performed pursuant to this Contract shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to the 
CONSULT ANT'S sole direction, supervision, and control. The CONSULT ANT shall exercise control over the means and manner in which it and its employees perform the work, and in all respects the CONSULT ANT'S relationship and the relationship of its employees to the COUNTY shall be that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents of the COUNTY. 

The CONSULT ANT does not have the power or authority to bind the COUNTY in any promise, agreement or representation. 

ARTICLE 18 - CONTINGENT FEES 

The CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona 
fide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT to solicit or secure this Contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract. 

ARTICLE 19 - ACCESS AND AUDITS 

The CONSULT ANT shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs incurred in 
estimating and performing the work for at least three (3) years after completion or termination of this Contract. The COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required in this section for the 
purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the CONSULTANT'S place of business. 

6 



ARTICLE 20 · NONDISCRIMINATION 

The CONSULT ANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual orientation. 

ARTICLE 21 · AUTHORITY TO PRACTICE 

The CONSULT ANT hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the COUNTY's representative upon request. 

ARTICLE 22 · SEVERABILITY 

If any term or provision of this Contract, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shal I, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract, or the application of such terms or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Contract shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law. 

ARTICLE 23 - PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a). 

ARTICLE 24 - MODIFICATIONS OF WORK 

The COUNTY reserves the right to make changes in Scope of Work, including alterations, reductions therein or additions thereto. Upon receipt by the CONSULT ANT of the COUNTY'S notification of a contemplated change, the CONSULTANT shall, in writing: (1) provide a detailed estimate for the increase or decrease in cost due to the contemplated change, (2) notify the COUNTY of any estimated change in the completion date, and (3) advise the COUNTY if the contemplated change shall affect the CONSULTANT'S ability to meet the completion dates or schedules of this Contract. 

If the COUNTY so instructs in writing, the CONSULT ANT shall suspend work on that portion of the Scope of Work affected by a contemplated change, pending the COUNTY'S decision to proceed with the change. 

If the COUNTY elects to make the change, the COUNTY shall initiate a Contract Amendment and the CONSULT ANT shall not commence work on any such change until such written amendment is signed by the CONSULT ANT and approved and executed on behalf of Palm Beach County. 

7 



ARTICLE 25 - NOTICE 

All notices required in this Contract shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, hand delivery or other delivery service requiring signed acceptance. If sent to the COUNTY, notices shall be addressed to: 

Brad Merriman, Assistant County Administrator 
Palm Beach County Administrator's Office 
301 North Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

With copy to: 

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office 
301 North Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

If sent to the C_ONSULTANT, notices shall be addressed to: 

Kathleen Owens, Principal Consultant 
1322 Thomridge Lane 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

ARTICLE 26 - ENTIRETY OF CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 

The COUNTY and the CONSULTANT agree that this Contract sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Contract may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto in accordance with Article 24, Modifications of Work. 

ARTICLE 27 - CRIMINAL IDSTORY RECORDS CHECK 

The CONSULT ANT shall comply with the provisions of Ordinance 2003-030, the Criminal History Records Check Ordinance ("Ordinance"), if CONSULT ANT'S employees or subcontractors are required under this contract to enter a "critical facility" as identified in Res. R-2003-1274. The CONSULTANT acknowledges and agrees that all employees and subcontractors who are to enter a "critical facility'' will be subject to a fingerprint based criminal history records check. Although COUNTY agrees to pay for all applicable FDLE/FBI fees required for criminal history record checks, the CONSULT ANT shall be solely responsible for the financial, schedule, and staffing implications associated in complying with Ordinance 2003-030. 

ARTICLE 28 - REGULA TIO NS; LICENSING REQUIREMENTS: 

The CONSULT ANT shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the services 
contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and collusion. CONSULT ANT is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services offered. 

8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSUL TANT h~ ~r,e~to set it~ ~d the day and year above written. R ,L U O {; : G l :'.. ~ 
.:,:-.,..._, ,\,,\·v ;.IN 1 C 2006 ATTEST: i:~,i \•ff y'''·'~1•!:. PALM BEACH COUNTY, BY ITS SHARON R. BOCK, S:~e~~&·tompt~,Jl~r BOARD OF COUNTY COl\ilMISSIONERS: 

,·~ · -- 1 a·~ ··':I" ; ?"' ;,.,? '< P-'\ c:,.t',;_, . ?l::.\_ _,...,...--:: Z' ') I ,.....-~.1 ' - / / > ·· : C J-t. ; .... 'y .o,~ ,.,..,,.,.,,,,. ..---.7. , .. ,.~~!h._ By~. ~ ~~~~_'.0 _;:;.:)~ ~r-::: / z}tt./ UY/~ -/7 1, .•; -Ul'UOA / 0 -i I '·1 iChlr ( ,,/ Deputy Clerk ··,,.,f j· .... ____ __ ... -;_;)},t/ Tony ~;ts1 ott ,1 a man 
WITNESS. 11

l111 /4- -;.,,.- CONSULTANT· . ., . \\\''"''"'"''""''" \.. _/ / ·; , 

-., i.{ tA. 1: (.i { ( ( -{( {C·L.._ 
v ) Signature 

j t . ' I {! -f./; I. .- l\. ( ;-/ /. . /t- h--
Name (type or print) 

- '-•• I . I, I --., J 'd_ . . I ,I-

s Signa ture 

( ~ . 
. . -, ' \ \ ' I • ... \ 

Name (type or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

- ? 
By · 1··~~: k ,· ~, (~ l- (.,,v,,, L...-· 

County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
ANDCp~m NS 

f / ' ,' 
By / 1

/,t 1'uU· .t/l.... ------------
Department Director 

Kathleen Owens 

9 



SCOPE OF WORK Exhibit "A" 

Consultant will assist the Fire-Rescue Level of Service Committee, and sub-committees in developing policies/procedures and an implementation plan for a County-wide Common Dispatch System and Minimum Level of Service. The consultant may also assist in the analysis of response time data and development of a response time level of service standard. Tasks will include attendance at LOS Committee meetings and sub­committee meetings, developing agendas, coordinating committee assignments and work plan activities, preparing quarterly reports and updates, researching items and summarizing activities of the LOS Committee, compiling information submitted by providers for LOS Committee action; assisting with the development of regional policies and procedures; and analyzing emergency incident data. 

$51 per hour X approximately 15 hours per month = 
$765 per month X 24 months = $18,360 

$600 for expenses 
( copying, postage) 

Total 

10 

$ 600 

$18,960 



~~c•; ~9 'J7 10:38a 

FROM : STATEFARM 

Kathleen Owens 561-795-3788 p.1 

FAX NO. :15613337081 

C!lffllllCAff OF •tat.NCE 

Nov. 16 2007 11:22A1 Pl 

8 STATE FARM ARE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, IIDallliigDi. 111m 
STAlEFAAMGSERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,~. lllnola • STATE FARM ARE AND CASUAL lY COMPNN. Scaltlarougtl, Ontario 131 STATE FARM Fl0AIM INSURANCE COI//PNfV, Wlr'lllr ...,._ Flartcla 0 STATE FARM U.OYDS, D111M. T ... , 

'"':nri.lffll9 fM IOIIMng pol~ b 1M COM .... inlicalld--= ,_,.flt,.,..... UTIIUSSII D OIIEIIS ------------------------------Addras of polqhafdar 1322 'lllOlOOUl>CZ Lia NES'!" PALM BPCN, n, 33411- 4022 
l.ocatiaft of....... .!HIiie ~1~.-.. -CON--SVJ.-~-_,--~--n-•--~-s-COE-=--m---,•=-nmn--=~s---- -----------Thapalcillalilladbelaw._....,...._11,._,lllqlWdeetor .. ...,..,....._,_....,....,._..,.,_ ...... ,. ..... IDll .. llnna......_ ..am ... •111---- Thelllllacf...,.._..ma,._ bNllradullldbJ-,Plid dlims • 

POUCY_, .. 1&11 TYPli Of IIIIIMMll:11 
POIJCY PERIOD 

E1111••DIII: - Dlllt 
L11111W OF LIMIIUTY - . 

of DOie¥ -
C.pNhmlllMI ' BOOtL Y INJURV NC) . iB-'?H- 6871-2 B -~-~~-~~ ............ .!1~!.~~!.~~~ .. J .. ~-~~!~!..~~~!__ PROPEFOY DAM\GE ~ -' .. :.__..,,.....f» includes: BPIDela-Canp11&d()peniliall5 
181Cofndua1Ulbilily 
181UndllgnantH-..rdeo.,. Eo Occurrenc:a $500,000 11.-........., 
181 """-minll llliWY o.n.. ....... S 500,000 
8&p1oaonHazaNCcw9 
ISICo111ipMHanCow11119 Pludtm-Complllao t 1,000,000 • <>we...,•AGG...-D 

POLICY PIRIOD BODILY fiUURY ANO PROPERTY ~IMGE EXCESS UABLfTY ....... :- . 
Olla (Ccw ... al Single UmN) • Umllr.aa . 

&di~ s . 
• Otwr . ... 

$ . Part 1 STATUTOJtV . 
Part 2 80al.Y INJURY . . 

Warlrars' CCllllplll I lllor1 
. 
' anclEtllplo,-sl.aifilr . &chAcddlnt $ . . Dilnn l:adl EmplcJwN I . 
' o--•Polil:JLimlt s 

POUCYNUMIIEII POLICY PERIOD UMR'S~LIMIUTY TYPE 0, lll8INWICE c....,_o-l .... (at" . 
dpollc:Jpenod) 203 20H Fl!>~9S Mn'O 06/l~/07 l 12/lS/Oi 2~0/~00/2~ ' 

IWTO 
' • 

NrJ:O . . . . ,. ~ · "."'. 1 

- ~-~CATE Of IIIUIIMCE • NOT A COlfflW:T 0/F ~ AND N8THl!II APPllalAlM!l Y NOR NEGATIVEL T Ail~ aTWNOIORALTEIII TIE COWMaM•MNE!D IIY Nff flOIJCY OlltllllED HEREIN. 

McUtional In:sured 
PALM B£ACH 000N'.l'Y 
PO BOX 1989 

lfqcf ........ palidll .. CMi:1-.dbefoN 
._....,,._, ... , 811119 F8ffll wil'YID mall aMtlln 
ncllCI ~ .. catllcaee lloidll' 30 ... e.or. 
calC!l.lll.llDn. W hcM..,., • tli1 let IMII lladl nolloe, 
no ~•1111icv or llebililJ wil be impoad an 8lllle 
Farmcwla..-uor........,.._ 

IIEST P.UC BIACR, FL J34CJ2 P ~ ,5/t1A?!! ( ~suy ----~ ....... -.. Milla! ll/15/2007 r• . a.. ,_. .... _ --- .. ., 


